
 Amount Committed  Funding allocated so far  

 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL Eligibility requirements (if any) Allocated Paid amount Remaining funds Notes 

Australian Airline Financial Relief Package 
(AAFRP) 
 
Announced on 18 March.  The purpose of 
the grant program is to assist the domestic 
airline industry in response to the economic 
pressures created by the impact of COVID-19 
by reducing operational cost pressures to 
improve the ability to maintain services.  The 
program will end on 30 September 2020. 
 
Eligible operators who have applied and 
been approved funding under the program 
are provided at Attachment A. 
 
Figures as at 2 June 2020. 

$437 million $278 million $715 
million 

The scheme is open to all organisations with an Air Operator’s 
Certificate authorising: 
 

 domestic scheduled RPT services,  

 domestic commercial charter operations,  

 aerial agriculture, aerial work and flight training, or 

 contracted aeromedical service.  

Organisations must also: 

 have an Australian Business Number (ABN)  

 be registered for the purposes of GST  

 have an account with an Australian financial institution  

 be one of the following entity types:  
o a company incorporated in Australia  
o a company incorporated by guarantee  
o an incorporated trustee on behalf of a trust  
o a partnership  
o a joint application   
o a registered charity or not-for-profit organisation  
o an individual  
o an Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Corporation 

registered under 
o the Corporations (Aboriginal and /or Torres Strait 

Islander) Act 2006.  

$504.9 million $292.3 million 
*at 2 June 2020 

$210.1 million 
*total committed less total 
unallocated 

 $400 million waiver of Airservices 
Australia (Airservices) charges (paid 
in advance to Airservices Australia to 
enable fees to be waived and 
services to continue), 

 $173 million value to industry of 
domestic aviation security charges 

 $20 million value to industry for 
enhanced regional security screening 
costs,  

 $46 million infrastructure support 
for regional airport operators to 
implement enhanced regional 
aviation security requirements, and 

 $46 million value to industry of 
rebates for fuel excise charges (plus 
$30 million for the Civil Aviation 
Safety Authority (CASA) in lieu of lost 
revenue from rebates). 

Domestic Aviation Networks 
 
Announced on 16 April 2020. Australian 
Government procured two separate 
networks (one from Qantas and the other 
from Virgin Australia) to deliver minimum 
levels of domestic aviation services 
consisting of over 230 return flights per week 
(approx. 2% of normal activity). 
 
A list of contracted routes and the associated 
costs is at Attachment B. 

$165 million  $165 
million 

None. This procurement was a contract for difference.  $165 million $62.5 million 
*at 28th May 2020 

 Contract details are available on 
AusTender: www.austender.gov.au.  
 
 

International Aviation Network 
Announced on 4 April 2020. An international 
network was procured for four (initial) key 
international hubs to assist returning 
Australians and maintain freight links. 
Reduced to two hubs following review. 
 
Package also includes funding to facilitate 
non-scheduled flights to assist repatriation 
where no commercial options are available, 
including from India, South Africa and a 
number of South American countries.   
  
A list of contracted routes and the associated 
costs is at Attachment C. 

$130 million   $130 
million 

None. This procurement was a contract for difference. $130 million $112.2 million  
* at 4 June 2020 

$17.7 million  Contract details are available on 
AusTender: www.austender.gov.au. 
 
 

Regional Airline Network Support (RANS) 
Program 
Announced on 28 March 2020, the RANS 
program aims to assist regional airlines to 

$95 million $103 million $198 
million 

To be eligible, air service operators must be a domestic 
commercial airline who was operating RPT services to regional 
locations prior to COVID-19. 

$35.66 million $10.28 million $162.34 million 
 

Funded under the Relief and Recovery 
Fund. 
 

https://www.legislation.gov.au/Series/C2006A00124
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Series/C2006A00124
http://www.austender.gov.au/
http://www.austender.gov.au/


 Amount Committed  Funding allocated so far  

 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL Eligibility requirements (if any) Allocated Paid amount Remaining funds Notes 

support a minimum network of domestic air 
services. 
 
Eligible operators who have applied and 
been approved funding under the program 
are provided at Attachment D. 

To date, 12 operators have been approved under the RANS 
program. 

 

Funding allocated to date reflects that 
the current grant agreements cover the 
period to 30 June, rather than to 30 
September and that Qantas and Virgin 
Australia are receiving support through 
the Domestic Airline Networks program 
rather than through RANS.    
 

Regional Airlines Funding Assistance Program 
 
RAFA provides cash flow assistance as a ‘last 
resort’ option when all other reasonable 
strategies to manage an airline’s position 
have been undertaken, including seeking 
assistance through other Australian and 
State Government support programs. 
 
Eligible operators who have applied and 
been approved funding under the program 
are provided at Attachment E. 
 

$75 million $25 million $100 
million 

To be eligible, air service operators must: 

o have an Regular Public Transport (RPT) Air Operator’s 
Certificate (RPTAOC) and operate public commercial air 
services to/from regional and/or remote location(s); or  

o be a contracted essential service provider to/from regional 
and/or remote location(s), including but not limited to, 
contracted aeromedical services. 

 

$71.47 million $45.38 million $28.53 million Funded under the Relief and Recovery 
Fund. 

Regional Airports Program In the 2019-20 Budget, the Australian Government announced funding of $100 million over the four years from 2019-20 to 2022-23.  As at 3 June 2020 no funds have been expended or committed. 



ATTACHMENT A 

Eligible operators who have applied and been approved funding under the AAFRP 

Operator Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020) 

Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

Measure 2 -  
Airservices 
charges 
waivers: total 
waived to 31 
May 2020 

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020)  

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 
GRANT AND 
WAIVER 
AMOUNT to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

TOTAL PAID AND 
WAIVED to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

Aero Corporate Charters Pty Ltd $2,133.60 $664.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,133.60 $664.72 

Aero Professional Services Trust 
atf Aero Professional Services 
Emerald Pty Ltd  

$12,446.00 $4,018.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,446.00 $4,018.85 

Aerometrex $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 

Air Frontier $12,000.00 $3,030.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $3,030.06 

Air Gold Coast Pty Ltd $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 

Airlines of Tasmania (Par Avion) $7,055.10 $3,606.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,055.10 $3,606.28 

AirLink $5,407.65 $1,498.21 $0.00 $1,823.25 $0.00 $7,230.90 $1,498.21 

AirMed $17,260.24 $5,383.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,260.24 $5,383.11 

Alliance Airlines Pty Ltd $2,000,000.00 $435,724.25 $2,642,815.82 $2,400,000.00 $112,956.88 $7,042,815.82 $3,191,496.95 

Altitude Aviation  $23,664.84 $3,812.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,664.84 $3,812.14 

Ambulance Victoria $0.00 $0.00 $75,371.56 $0.00 $0.00 $75,371.56 $75,371.56 

AMT Helicopters Pty Ltd 
(Airwork Helicopters) 

$5,000.00 $1,397.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $1,397.73 

Atherton Tableland Air Service 
Pty Ltd 

$4,500.00 $1,752.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $1,752.10 

Australian Corporate Jet 
Centres 

$10,000.00 $2,804.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $2,804.03 

Australian International 
Aviation College 

$4,095.60 $1,558.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,095.60 $1,558.09 

Aviair Pty Ltd $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $55,500.00 $0.00 

Babcock Mission Critical 
Services 

$0.00 $0.00 $66,924.96 $0.00 $0.00 $66,924.96 $66,924.96 

Barkly Helicopters $1,000.00 $331.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $331.27 



Operator Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020) 

Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

Measure 2 -  
Airservices 
charges 
waivers: total 
waived to 31 
May 2020 

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020)  

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 
GRANT AND 
WAIVER 
AMOUNT to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

TOTAL PAID AND 
WAIVED to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

Basair Pty Ltd and Vectra 
Holdings Pty Ltd 

$23,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,300.00 $0.00 

Broome Aviation Pty Ltd $3,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,700.00 $0.00 

Byron Bay Air Charter 
(Jetstream Air Services) 

$2,500.00 $684.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $684.64 

CAE Oxford Aviation Academy $50,000.00 $13,217.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $13,217.24 

Capiteq Pty Ltd t/a Airnorth $530,000.00 $149,562.00 $486,247.45 $1,150,000.00 $371,945.03 $2,166,247.45 $1,007,754.48 

CareFlight Limited $120,000.00 $9,985.98 $73,192.91 $0.00 $0.00 $193,192.91 $83,178.89 

Chartair Pty Ltd $26,000.00 $0.00  $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $29,000.00 $0.00 

CHC Helicopters $0.00 $0.00 $79,241.32 $0.00 $0.00 $79,241.32 $79,241.32 

Chinta Air $470.00 $229.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $470.00 $229.72 

City and Country Air Charters $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 

Commercial Helicopters $3,911.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,911.60 $0.00 

Corporate Air $75,000.00 $34,863.95 $161,981.28 $75,000.00 $47,575.78 $311,981.28 $244,421.01 

County Helicopters $3,580.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,580.00 $0.00 

Crown Melbourne Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $30,580.94 $0.00 $0.00 $30,580.94 $30,580.94 

FlyPelican $35,063.88 $16,117.68 $44,973.71 $29,782.91 $28,442.02 $109,820.50 $89,533.41 

General Aviation Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $67,389.13 $0.00 $0.00 $67,389.13 $67,389.13 

Geraldton Air Charter Pty Ltd $2,117.93 $1,122.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,117.93 $1,122.76 

Great Western Aviation $2,482.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,482.00 $0.00 

Hazair Pty Ltd $4,000.00 $1,334.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,334.85 

Helicraft Pty Ltd $410.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $410.58 $0.00 

HeliSpirit (Helicopter Film 
Services Pty Ltd) 

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 

Helitec $332.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $332.80 $0.00 

Hevilift Australia (Fixed Wing) 
Pty Ltd 

$100,000.00 $0.00 $106,408.62 $0.00 $0.00 $206,408.62 $106,408.62 

Hinterland Aviation $12,739.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,739.22 $0.00 



Operator Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020) 

Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

Measure 2 -  
Airservices 
charges 
waivers: total 
waived to 31 
May 2020 

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020)  

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 
GRANT AND 
WAIVER 
AMOUNT to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

TOTAL PAID AND 
WAIVED to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

HNZ Australia Pty Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $73,295.60 $0.00 $0.00 $73,295.60 $73,295.60 

Katherine Aviation $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 

King Island Airlines $2,537.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,537.00 $0.00 

Kirkhope Aviation $1,986.00 $912.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,986.00 $912.97 

Lifeflight Commercial Limited $0.00 $0.00 $85,415.17 $0.00 $0.00 $85,415.17 $85,415.17 

Lloyd Helicopters $0.00 $0.00 $54,079.64 $0.00 $0.00 $54,079.64 $54,079.64 

Machjet International Pty Ltd $11,690.18 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $12,190.18 $0.00 

Macquarie Valley Agricultural 
Services 

$14,250.00 $7,111.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,250.00 $7,111.11 

Maroomba Airlines $0.00 $0.00 $93,853.89 $0.00 $0.00 $93,853.89 $93,853.89 

Maxem Aviation $13,545.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,545.96 $0.00 

McDermott Aviation $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 

McGilvray Aviation Pty Ltd t/a 
Cape Air Transport 

$6,000.00 $2,294.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $2,294.20 

Meandarra Aerial Spraying $17,929.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,929.00 $0.00 

National Jet Express Pty Ltd 
(Cobham Aviation) 

$632,268.00 $0.00 $72,498.39 $201,744.00 $0.00 $906,510.39 $72,498.39 

National Jet Systems Pty Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $803,281.81 $0.00 $0.00 $803,281.81 $803,281.81 

North Queensland Aero Club $1,328.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,328.00 $0.00 

Otway Helicopters $1,813.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,813.56 $0.00 

Pays Helicopters Ptd Ltd t/a 
Pays Air Charter 

$2,642.00 $670.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,642.00 $670.24 

Penjet Pty Ltd $70,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 

Precision Aerial St George $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 

Qantas Group $9,000,000.00 $8,654,358.35 $43,546,322.44 $28,000,000.00 $12,982,490.93 $80,546,322.44 $65,183,171.72 

Regional Express Group - 
Australian Airline Pilot Academy 
(NSW) 

$5,000.00 $2,803.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $2,803.48 



Operator Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020) 

Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

Measure 2 -  
Airservices 
charges 
waivers: total 
waived to 31 
May 2020 

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020)  

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 
GRANT AND 
WAIVER 
AMOUNT to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

TOTAL PAID AND 
WAIVED to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

Regional Express Group - 
Australian Airline Pilot Academy 
(Victoria) 

$28,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,500.00 $0.00 

Regional Express Group - Pel-Air 
Aviation Pty Ltd 

$46,000.00 $13,467.03 $55,651.12 $16,000.00 $0.00 $117,651.12 $69,118.15 

Regional Express Group - 
Regional Express Holidngs Ltd 

$1,055,000.00 $231,450.02 $1,070,283.95 $2,000,000.00 $7,917.50 $4,125,283.95 $1,309,651.47 

RFDS Central Operations (SA) $110,000.00 $34,742.03 $158,409.69 $0.00 $0.00 $268,409.69 $193,151.72 

RFDS Queensland $208,000.00 $0.00 $216,097.35 $0.00 $0.00 $424,097.35 $216,097.35 

RFDS South Eastern (NSW) $126,600.00 $0.00 $166,032.63 $0.00 $0.00 $292,632.63 $166,032.63 

RFDS Western Operations (WA) $162,539.00 $0.00 $157,468.00 $0.00 $0.00 $320,007.00 $157,468.00 

Rotor Head Pty Ltd $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 

SGE Helicopters Pty Ltd $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 

Sharp Airlines $72,000.00 $13,919.53 $123,036.49 $20,000.00 $0.00 $215,036.49 $136,956.02 

Shoal Air $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 

Shortstop Jet Charter Pty Ltd $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 

Skippers Aviation $192,656.00 $73,249.35 $312,898.98 $0.00   $505,554.98 $386,148.33 

Skytraders Pty Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $149,841.39 $0.00 $0.00 $149,841.39 $149,841.39 

SkyTrans $30,000.00 $9,685.51 $89,986.52 $10,000.00 $5,322.98 $129,986.52 $104,995.01 

South Burnett Air Services Pty 
Ltd t/a Keyland Air Services 

$10,000.00 $2,133.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $2,133.60 

Spray Tech Aviation $13,819.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,819.22 $0.00 

Star Aviation $13,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,120.00 $0.00 

Surveillance Australia Pty Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $190,474.83 $0.00 $0.00 $190,474.83 $190,474.83 

Tapp's Aviation (Contracting) 
Pty Ltd 

$1,066.80 $355.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,066.80 $355.60 

The Trustee for FlySmart Trust $3,408.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,408.92 $0.00 

Toll Aviation Pty Ltd $160,000.00 $0.00 $122,302.87 $0.00 $0.00 $282,302.87 $122,302.87 



Operator Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020) 

Measure 1 - 
fuel excise 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

Measure 2 -  
Airservices 
charges 
waivers: total 
waived to 31 
May 2020 

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: 
maximum grant 
amount (as at 2 
June 2020)  

Measure 3 - 
security charges 
rebate: total 
paid to 2 June 
2020 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 
GRANT AND 
WAIVER 
AMOUNT to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

TOTAL PAID AND 
WAIVED to 2 
June 2020 
(Measures 1-3) 

Toll Transport Pty Ltd $500,000.00 $0.00 $761,325.63 $0.00 $0.00 $1,261,325.63 $761,325.63 

Top End Helicopters $725.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $725.00 $0.00 

Vectra Holdings Pty Ltd $0.00 $0.00 $59,890.95 $0.00 $0.00 $59,890.95 $59,890.95 

Virgin Australia Group $6,000,000.00 $4,051,763.33 $24,940,004.81 $19,000,000.00 $0.00 $49,940,004.81 $28,991,768.14 

Vortex Air Pty Ltd $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 

Others - Airservices charges 
waived 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,751,669.32 $0.00 $0.00 $1,751,669.32 $1,751,669.32 

TOTALS $21,967,095.68 $13,791,616.01 $78,889,249.17 $52,908,350.16 $13,556,651.12 $153,764,695.01 $106,237,516.30 

 



ATTACHMENT B 

Routes serviced Domestic Aviation Network Support (DANS) program 

Data as 15th May 2020  

Qantas 

Origin Destination Flights 

Adelaide Kingscote 9 

Adelaide Melbourne 35 

Adelaide Port Lincoln 9 

Adelaide Sydney 35 

Adelaide Whyalla 9 

Albury Sydney 10 

Alice Springs Darwin 11 

Alice Springs Sydney 10 

Armidale Sydney 8 

Ballina Sydney 9 

Brisbane Cairns 9 

Brisbane Canberra 25 

Brisbane Darwin 10 

Brisbane Emerald 10 

Brisbane Gladstone 10 

Brisbane Longreach 10 

Brisbane Mackay 10 

Brisbane Melbourne 32 

Brisbane Moranbah 10 

Brisbane Mt Isa 10 

Brisbane Rockhampton 10 

Brisbane Roma 10 

Brisbane Sydney 55 

Brisbane Townsville 9 

Broome Perth 10 

Cairns Brisbane 9 

Cairns Horn Island 9 

Cairns Townsville 9 

Cairns Weipa 9 

Canberra Brisbane 25 

Canberra Melbourne 25 

Canberra Sydney 25 

Charleville Roma 9 

Cloncurry Mt Isa 9 

Cloncurry Townsville 9 

Coffs Harbour Sydney 10 

Darwin Alice Springs 10 

Darwin Brisbane 10 

Dubbo Sydney 10 

Emerald Brisbane 10 

Geraldton Perth 10 



Origin Destination Flights 

Gladstone Brisbane 10 

Hobart Melbourne 35 

Horn Island Cairns 9 

Kalgoorlie Perth 10 

Kingscote Adelaide 9 

Launceston Melbourne 10 

Learmonth Perth 10 

Longreach Brisbane 10 

Lord Howe Sydney 5 

Mackay Brisbane 10 

Mackay Rockhampton 9 

Mackay Townsville 9 

Melbourne Adelaide 35 

Melbourne Brisbane 32 

Melbourne Canberra 25 

Melbourne Hobart 35 

Melbourne Launceston 10 

Melbourne Mildura 10 

Melbourne Perth 35 

Melbourne Sydney 55 

Mildura Melbourne 10 

Moranbah Brisbane 10 

Mt Isa Brisbane 10 

Mt Isa Cloncurry 9 

Newman Perth 10 

Paraburdoo Perth 7 

Perth Broome 10 

Perth Geraldton 10 

Perth Kalgoorlie 10 

Perth Learmonth 10 

Perth Melbourne 34 

Perth Newman 10 

Perth Port Hedland 10 

Perth Sydney 35 

Port Hedland Paraburdoo 7 

Port Hedland Perth 3 

Port Lincoln Adelaide 9 

Rockhampton Brisbane 10 

Rockhampton Mackay 9 

Roma Brisbane 10 

Roma Charleville 9 

Sydney Adelaide 35 

Sydney Albury 10 

Sydney Alice Springs 11 

Sydney Armidale 8 

Sydney Ballina 9 

Sydney Brisbane 55 



Origin Destination Flights 

Sydney Canberra 25 

Sydney Coffs Harbour 8 

Sydney Dubbo 10 

Sydney Lord Howe 5 

Sydney Melbourne 55 

Sydney Perth 35 

Sydney Tamworth 10 

Sydney Wagga 10 

Sydney Port Macquarie 2 

Tamworth Sydney 10 

Townsville Brisbane 9 

Townsville Cairns 9 

Townsville Cloncurry 9 

Townsville Mackay 9 

Wagga Sydney 10 

Weipa Cairns 9 

Whyalla Adelaide 9 

(blank) (blank) 
 

Port Macquarie Coffs Harbour 2 

Grand Total 
 

1552 

 

Virgin  

 

Origin Destination Flights 

Adelaide Melbourne 15 

Adelaide Perth 
 

Brisbane Cairns 15 

Brisbane Melbourne 35 

Brisbane Mackay 25 

Brisbane Rockhampton 15 

Brisbane Sydney 35 

Brisbane Townsville 15 

Broome Perth 15 

Cairns Brisbane 15 

Canberra Melbourne 15 

Gold Coast Sydney 15 

Kalgoorlie Perth 10 

Karratha Perth 10 

Kunnunurra Perth 10 

Mackay Brisbane 25 

Melbourne Canberra 15 

Melbourne Perth 35 

Melbourne Sydney 35 

Melbourne  Adelaide 15 

Melbourne  Brisbane 35 

Newman Perth 10 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Perth Kalgoorlie 10 

Perth Kunnunurra 9 

Perth Karratha 11 

Perth Melbourne 35 

Perth Port Headland 10 

Perth Newman 10 

Perth  Adelaide 
 

Perth  Broome 15 

Port Headland Perth 10 

Rockhampton Brisbane 15 

Sydney Brisbane 35 

Sydney Melbourne 35 

Sydney Gold Coast 15 

Townsville Brisbane 15 



ATTACHMENT C 

Qantas International Network 

Initial network (5 April – 7 May) 

 

 

Extended network (8 May – 8 June) 

Origin Dest. Flights 

Melbourne  Los Angeles  4 

Los Angeles  Melbourne  4 

Melbourne  London  8 

London  Melbourne  8 

 

Virgin – initial and extended international network 

Origin Dest.  Flights 

Brisbane  Los Angeles  6 

Los Angeles  Brisbane  6 

Hong Kong  Brisbane 7 

Brisbane  Hong Kong  7 

Origin Dest. Flights 

Melbourne  London  4 

London  Melbourne  4 

Brisbane  Los Angeles  4 

Los Angeles  Brisbane  4 

Melbourne  Hong Kong  8 

Hong Kong Melbourne  8 

Brisbane  Hong Kong  8 

Hong Kong  Brisbane  8 

Brisbane  Auckland  8 

Auckland  Brisbane  8 

Melbourne  Auckland  8 

Auckland Melbourne  8 



ATTACHMENT D 

Eligible operators who have applied and been approved funding under the Regional Airline Network Support 

(RANS) Program 

Operator Maximum grant amount Total paid to date 

Pelican Airlines PTY LTD $862,262.00 $199,907.38 
 

"Corporate Air (Trading name) 
Vee H Aviation Pty Ltd" 

 
$1,812,660.00 

$0* 

Regional Express Pty Ltd $23,956,491.11 $9,714,125.83 
 

Skippers $793,613.00 $91,019.00 
 

Airnorth (trading name 
Capiteq Pty Ltd) 

$5,814,445.00 $0* 

Eastern Air Services $124,800.00 $52,517.05 
 

Air Link Airlines $284,101.40 $0* 

Sharp Airlines $243,729.00 $60,857.65 
 

Aviair $452,786.37 $107,280.75 

Hardy Aviation $806,400.00 $57,656.47 
 

Chartair $87,934.84 $0* 

Alliance Airlines Pty Ltd $419,184.00 $0* 

TOTAL $35,658,406.72 $10,283,364.13 

*No invoices paid as at 31 May 2020.  Payments are made as invoices are received and approved. 

Routes serviced under the Regional Airline Network Support (RANS) Program 

   

Airline Service Number 
of weekly 
return 
services 
subsidised 

Air Link Dubbo-Bourke-Dubbo 2 

Air Link Dubbo-Walgett-Dubbo  1 

Air Link Dubbo-Walgett-Lightening Ridge-Walgett-Dubbo 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Alice Springs-Darwin 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Broome-Darwin 1 

AirNorth Darwin-Cairns-Darwin 1 

AirNorth Darwin-Elcho Island-Maningrida-Darwin 3 

AirNorth Darwin-Gove-Cairns-Gove-Darwin 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Gove-Darwin 1 

AirNorth Darwin-Gove-Groote Eylandt-Darwin 3 

AirNorth Darwin-Groote Eylandt-Darwin 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Kununurra-Broome-Kununurra-Darwin 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Kununurra-Perth-Kununurra-Darwin 2 

AirNorth Darwin-Milingimbi-Maningrida-Darwin 3 

AirNorth Darwin-Townsville-Darwin 2 

Alliance 
Airlines 

Brisbane-Bundaberg-Gladstone-Brisbane 3 



Airline Service Number 
of weekly 
return 
services 
subsidised 

Aviair Broome-Port Hedland-Karratha-Newman-Karratha-Port 
Hedland-Broome 

2 

Aviair Kununurra-Halls Creek-Balgo-Halls Creek-Kununurra 1 

Aviair Kununurra-Kalumburu-Kununurra 2 

Chartair Darwin-Groote Eylandt-Darwin 2 

Eastern Air 
Services 

Port Macquarie-Lord Howe Island-Port Macquarie 1 

Fly Corporate Brisbane-Biloela-Brisbane 2 

Fly Corporate Brisbane-Coffs Harbour-Armidale-Brisbane 2 

Fly Corporate Brisbane-Inverell-Narrabri-Sydney-Narrabri-Inverell-
Brisbane 

2 

Fly Corporate Brisbane-Tamworth-Dubbo-Orange-Melbourne-
Wollongong-Brisbane 

2 

Fly Corporate Brisbane-Wollongong-Melbourne-Orange-Dubbo-
Tamworth-Brisbane 

2 

Fly Pelican Newcastle-Ballina-Newcastle 2 

Fly Pelican Newcastle-Canberra-Newcastle 2 

Fly Pelican Newcastle-Dubbo-Newcastle 2 

Fly Pelican Newcastle-Sydney-Newcastle 3 

Fly Pelican Sydney-Mudgee-Sydney 2 

Fly Pelican Sydney-Taree-Sydney 2 

Hardy 
Aviation 

Darwin-Mininilang (Croker Island)-Warruwi (South 
Goulburn Island)-Darwin 

4 

Hardy 
Aviation 

Darwin-Ramingining-Milingimbi-Gapuwiyak (Lake Evella)-
Darwin 

5 

Hardy 
Aviation 

Darwin-Wadeye (Port Keats)-Darwin 3 

Hardy 
Aviation 

Darwin-Wurrumiyanga (Bathurst Island)-Milikapiti (Snake 
Bay)-Pirlangimpi (Garden Point)-Darwin 

5 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Broken Hill-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Ceduna-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Coober Pedy-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Kangaroo Island (Kingscote)-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Mildura-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Mt Gambier-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Port Lincoln-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Adelaide-Whyalla-Adelaide 2 

Regional 
Express 

Brisbane-Toowomba-St George-Cunnamulla-
Thargomindah-Cunamulla-St George-Toowoomba-
Brisbane (Western 1) 

1 



Airline Service Number 
of weekly 
return 
services 
subsidised 

Regional 
Express 

Brisbane-Toowoomba-Charleville-Quilpie-Windorah-
Birdsville-Bedourie-Boulia-Mount Isa-Boulia-Bedourie-
Birdsville-Windorah-Quilpie-Charleville-Toowoomba-
Brisbane (Western 2) 

1 

Regional 
Express 

Cairns-Bamaga-Cairns 2 

Regional 
Express 

Cairns-Mount Isa-Cairns 2 

Regional 
Express 

Cairns-Townsville-Cairns 2 

Regional 
Express 

Melbourne-Burnie-King Island-Melbourne 3 

Regional 
Express 

Melbourne-Merimbula-Melbourne 2 

Regional 
Express 

Melbourne-Mildura-Melbourne 2 

Regional 
Express 

Melbourne-Mt Gambier-Melbourne 2 

Regional 
Express 

Mount Isa-Doomadgee-Mornington Island-Normanton-
Cairns-Normanton-Mornington Island-Doomadgee-
Mount Isa (Gulf) 

3 

Regional 
Express 

Perth-Albany-Perth 2 

Regional 
Express 

Perth-Carnarvon-Monkey Mia-Perth 3 

Regional 
Express 

Perth-Esperance-Perth 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Albury-Sydney 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Armidale-Sydney 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Ballina-Sydney 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Bathurst-Parkes-Sydney 3 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Cooma-Sydney 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Dubbo-Broken Hill-Dubbo-Sydney 3 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Grafton-Lismore-Sydney 3 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Griffith-Narrandera-Sydney 3 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Moruya-Merimbula-Sydney 3 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Orange-Sydney 2 

Regional 
Express 

Sydney-Wagga Wagga-Sydney 2 



Airline Service Number 
of weekly 
return 
services 
subsidised 

Regional 
Express 

Townsville-Hughenden-Richmond-Julia Creek-Mount Isa-
Julia Creek-Richmond-Hughenden-Townsville (Northern 
2) 

2 

Regional 
Express 

Townsville-Winton-Longreach-Winton-Townsville 
(Northern 1) 

1 

Regional 
Express 

Wagga Wagga-Albury-Melbourne-Albury-Wagga Wagga 3 

Sharp Airlines Essendon-Flinders Island-Essendon 2 

Sharp Airlines Essendon-Griffith-Essendon 2 

Skippers Perth-Laverton-Leonora-Perth 2 

Skippers Perth-Wiluna-Meekatharra-Mt Magnet-Perth 2 

 

 



ATTACHMENT E 

Eligible Operators who have applied and been approved funding - COVID-19 Regional Airlines Funding Assistance 

(RAFA) 

Operator Maximum grant amount ($m) Total paid to date ($m) 

Regional Express  53.86 37.22  

Fly Corporate 7.30 3.81 

Skytrans 5.10 2.40 

Chartair 2.35 0.18 

FlyPelican 0.95 0.95 

Airmed 0.73 0.23 

Polar Aviation 0.41 0.24 

Kakadu Air 0.39 0.15 

Basair Australia t/a Australia 
by Air 

0.14 0.11 

Little Wings 0.24 0.08 

TOTAL 71.47 45.38 

 

 



Total Funding Allocated to the Fund: $1 billion 

Expenditure to Date: $123.8 million

Funding Committed but Not Yet Expended: $487.0 million

Unallocated Funding: $249.14 million 

Initiative Delivery Agency Purpose Process for Determining Funding 

Allocation

Funding committed 

($m)

Payment Details 

Provided

Helping Tourism 

Supporting Australia’s Exhibiting Zoos and 

Aquariums

Australian Trade and Investment 

Commission (Austrade)

Eligible exhibiting zoos and aquariums will 

have access to a grant that contributes 

towards up to six months of its animal 

welfare operating costs. This includes 

animal feed, veterinarian and other 

specialised care expenses, and utilities 

directly related to housing and caring for 

animals.  

The grant will not cover staffing costs as 

the Australian Government’s JobKeeper 

program already provides support in this 

area. Capital expenditure or administration 

costs associated with the general operation 

of the business are also excluded.

Grant 94.6 Taken on notice to 

be provided by 

Austrade

Temporary waiving entry fees to Commonwealth-

operated National Parks

Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment

From 16 March to 31 December 2020, the 

Australian Government is waiving up to 

$11.2 million in entry fees to the following 

national parks managed by Parks Australia

- Booderee National Park

- Kakadu National Park

- Uluru-Kata Tjuta National Park

Entry Fee Waiver 11.2 N/A

Waiver of 

Commonwealth levy 

or charges

Temporarily waiving the Environmental 

Management Charge for the Great Barrier Reef 

Marine Park

Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment

Temporarily waives the Environmental 

Management Charge for the Great Barrier 

Reef Marine Park until 31 December 2020.

Charges Waiver 8.1 N/A

Waiver of 

Commonwealth levy 

or charges

Renewing the ReefHQ Aquarium in Townsville Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment This initiative provides funding to ReefHQ 

Aquarium to ensure critical systems that 

control the environment within the 

aquarium are upgraded and maintained, 

supporting the health and wellbeing of the 

living exhibits while the aquarium is closed.

Payment 2.6 Taken on notice to 

be provided by 

DAWE

National Park Commercial Tour Operator Licence 

and Permit Fee Waiver

Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment Funding is available to reimburse operators 

working under licence and permits in 

Commonwealth National Parks.

Licence and Permit Fee Waiver 0.8 N/A

Waiver of 

Commonwealth levy 

or charges

Backing Aviation 

Regional Airline Network Support Program Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 

Regional Development and 

Communications

The program aims to assist regional airlines 

to support a minimum network of domestic 

air services.  

Grant 198.0 Refer to aviation 

sector support 

response

 International Freight Assistance Mechanism 

(IFAM)

Austrade The IFAM supports industry efforts to 

maintain supply chains for the Australian 

agriculture and seafood sectors, 

maintaining Australia’s reputation as a 

dependable supplier of safe, high-quality 

food and produce to the world. The IFAM 

also helps secure the supply of critical 

medicines and medical equipment, 

including supplies needed for the COVID-19 

response. The International Freight 

Coordinator-General, Mr Michael Byrne, 

coordinates the IFAM.

Grant 108.4 Refer to aviation 

sector support 

response

Regional Airlines Funding Assistance Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 

Regional Development and 

Communications

The program provides cash flow assistance 

as a ‘last resort’ option when all other 

reasonable strategies to manage an 

airline’s position have been undertaken, 

including seeking assistance through other 

Australian and State Government support 

programs.

Grant 100.0 Refer to aviation 

sector support 

response

Supporting the Arts

Support Act for crisis relief funding of artist, crew 

and musical workers

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 

Regional Development and 

Communications

Assistance from Support Act will provide 

emergency support to musicians, artists, 

technicians, sound engineers, roadies and 

other support workers in the live 

performance industry who have been 

affected by the shutdown of venues, 

festivals and other events in response to 

the COVID-19 crisis. 

Grant 10.0 Yes

Crisis relief for regional artists and arts workers Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 

Regional Development and 

Communications

To assist with the recovery of the arts 

community in regional and remote 

Australia impacted by natural disasters and 

COVID-19.

Grant 10.0 Yes

Support Indigenous Arts Centres Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 

Regional Development and 

Communications

This funding will assist Indigenous Visual 

Arts Industry Support (IVAIS) funded 

Indigenous art centres and art fairs to 

maintain their IVAIS supported operations 

during the COVID-19 pandemic and 

position their organisation to re-enter the 

market when the pandemic has abated.

Grant 7.0 Yes

Assisting Trade-Exposed Businesses

Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) Austrade Additional funding is being distributed to 

eligible recipients of the Export Market 

Development Grant scheme in financial 

year 2019-20 by Austrade. 

The EMDG scheme:

• encourages small- and medium-sized 

Australian businesses to develop export 

markets

• reimburses up to 50 per cent of eligible 

export promotion expenses above $5,000 

provided that the total expenses are at 

least $15,000

Grant 49.8 Taken on notice to 

be provided by 

Austrade

Levy relief for Commonwealth fisheries Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment

The initiative waives the final two 2019-20 

instalments of levies for Commonwealth 

managed fisheries. 

Levy Waiver 10.3 N/A

Waiver of 

Commonwealth levy 

or charges

Total 610.8

COVID-19 Relief and Recovery Fund
Response to Senator Sterle's Request of 3 June 2020
As at 4 June 2020

A total of 13 initiatives have been announced under the fund.  Initiatives are being delivered across Commonwealth Agencies and Departments.  



Initiative: 

Delivery Agency: 

Purpose of funding: 

Process for Funding Allocation: Grant

Data As At: 4-Jun-20

Total Avalaible Funding($m): 7.00

Funding Paid ($m): 1.30

Funding recipients Funding Allocated 

($m)

Funding Paid 

($m)

Date of Payment Co-Funding

Arlpwe Artists Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Artists of Ampilatwatja 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Barkly Regional Arts 

Incorporated
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Bawinanga Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Buku-Larrnggay Mulka 

Incorporated
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Bula'bula Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Djilpin Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Durrmu Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Gapuwiyak Culture and Arts 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Hermannsburg Potters 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Ikuntji Artists Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Iltja Ntjarra Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Injalak Arts and Crafts 

Association Incorporated
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Jilamara Arts and Crafts 

Association
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Karungkarni Art and Culture 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Keringke Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 26-May-20 Nil

Support Indigenous Arts Centres

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and 

This funding will assist Indigenous Visual Arts Industry Support (IVAIS) 

funded Indigenous art centres and art fairs to maintain their IVAIS 

supported operations during the COVID-19 pandemic and position 

their organisation to re-enter the market when the pandemic has 

abated.



Mabunji Aboriginal Resource 

Indigenous Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Marthakal Homelands and 

Resource Centre Aboriginal 

Corporation

0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Merrepen Arts, Culture and 

Language Aboriginal 

Corporation

0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Milingimbi Art and Cultural 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Mimi Ngurrdalingi Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Munupi Arts and Crafts 

Association
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Mutitjulu Community 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.080

0.040 26-May-20 Nil

Ngaanyatjarra Pitjantjatjara 

Yankunytjatjara Women's 

Council Aboriginal Corporation

0.085

0.045 26-May-20 Nil

Ngukurr Art Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Numburindi Corporation 

Limited 
0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Papunya Tjupi Art Centre 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Tangentyere Council 

Incorporated
0.085

0.045 2-Jun-20 Nil

Tapatjatjaka Art and Craft 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Tiwi Designs Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Warlukurlangu Artists 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Warnayaka Art and Cultural 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Yagbani Aboriginal Corporation 0.085
0.000 N/A Nil

Aurukun Shire Council 0.085 0.000 N/A Nil

Bamanga Bubu Ngadimunku 

Incorporated 
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Gidarjil Development 

Corporation Limited
0.070

0.000 N/A Nil

Girringun Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Hopevale Aboriginal 

Corporation for Arts and 

Culture

0.085

0.000 N/A Nil



Lockhart River Arts Indigenous 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Mirndiyan Gununa Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Pormpuraaw Arts and Cultural 

Centre Incorporated
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Salt Water Murri's - 

Quandamooka Incorporated
0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Umi Arts Limited 0.085 0.000 N/A Nil

Wei'Num Arts and Crafts 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Corporation

0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Wujal Wujal Aboriginal Shire 

Council
0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Yarrabah Aboriginal Shire 

Council
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Badhulgaw Kuthinaw Mudh 

Torres Strait Islander 

Corporation

0.045

0.000 N/A Nil

Erub Erwer Meta Torres Strait 

Islander Corporation
0.045

0.000 N/A Nil

Ngalmun Lagau Minaral Torres 

Strait Islander Corporation
0.045

0.000 N/A Nil

Ananguku Mimili Maku Arts 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.045 26-May-20 Nil

Ceduna Aboriginal Corporation 0.085
0.000 N/A Nil

Ernabella Arts Incorporated 0.085 0.045 28-May-20 Nil

Iwantja Arts and Crafts 

Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.045 26-May-20 Nil

Kaltjiti Arts and Crafts 

Incorporated
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Ninuku Arts Indigenous 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Tjala Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Tjungu Palya Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Aboriginal Corporation for 

Frankston and Mornington 

Peninsula Indigenous Artists

0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Gallery Kaiela Incorporated 0.080 0.040 4-Jun-20 Nil

Koorie Heritage Trust 

Incorporated
0.070

0.030 28-May-20 Nil

Badimia Land Aboriginal 

Corporation (BLAC)
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

City of Bunbury - BRAG 0.070 0.000 N/A Nil



FORM Building a state of 

creativity Incorporated
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Mangkaja Arts Resource 

Agency Aboriginal Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Mara Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Mowanjum Artists Spirit of the 

Wandjina Aboriginal 

Corporation

0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Papulankutja Artists Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Shire of East Pilbara 0.085 0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Yarliyil Aboriginal Corporation 0.085
0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Shire of Wiluna 0.085 0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Spinifex Arts Project Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Tjarlirli Art Indigenous 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Warakurna Artists Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Waringarri Arts Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Warlayirti Artists Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Warmun Art Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.000 N/A Nil

Yawuru Jarndu Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.085

0.045 4-Jun-20 Nil

Burrunju Aboriginal 

Corporation
0.080

0.040 4-Jun-20 Nil

Armidale and Region Aboriginal 

Cultural Centre and Keeping 

Place Incorporated

0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Arts Northern Rivers 

Incorporated
0.065

0.000 N/A Nil

Arts Out West Incorporated 0.065 0.000 N/A Nil

Durri Aboriginal Corporation 

Medical Service
0.080

0.000 N/A Nil

Darwin Aboriginal Art Fair 

Foundation Limited
0.070

0.000 N/A Nil

Cairns Indigenous Art Fair 

Limited
0.070

0.000 N/A Nil



Department of Local 

Government, Sport and 

Cultural Industries 

(Government of Western 

Australia)

0.070

0.000 N/A Nil

Desart Incorporated 0.070 0.000 N/A Nil



Initiative: 

Delivery Agency: 

Purpose of funding: 

Process for Funding Allocation: Grant

Data As At: 4-Jun-20

Total Available Funding($m): 10.00

Funding Paid ($m): 10.00

Funding recipients Funding Allocated ($m) Funding Paid ($m) Date of Payment Co-Funding

Support Act

Funding recipients will be 

individuals and arts 

organisations - likely to be over 

1,000 recipients from across 

Australia.

10.00 10.00 18-May-20 Nil

Support Act for crisis relief funding of artist, crew and musical workers

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications

Assistance from Support Act will provide emergency support to musicians, artists, 

technicians, sound engineers, roadies and other support workers in the live 

performance industry who have been affected by the shutdown of venues, festivals 

and other events in response to the COVID-19 crisis. 



Initiative: 

Delivery Agency: 

Purpose of funding: 

Process for Funding Allocation: Grant

Data As At: 4-Jun-20

Total Available Funding($m): 10.00

Funding Paid ($m): 10.00

Funding recipients Funding Allocated ($m) Funding Paid ($m) Date of Payment Co-Funding

Regional Arts Australia 10.00 10.00 4-Jun-20 Nil

Crisis relief for regional artists and arts workers

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications

To assist with the recovery of the arts community in regional and remote Australia 

impacted by natural disasters and COVID-19.


	Aviation and Airports - Senate Estimates 9 June 2020
	Relief and Recovery Fund - Senate Estimates 9 June 2020
	Relief and Recovery Fund 2 - Senate Estimates 9 June 2020
	Relief and Recovery Fund 3 - Senate Estimates 9 June 2020
	Relief and Recovery Fund 4 - Senate Estimates 9 June 2020

